

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
 as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services,)
et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-00623-RWR

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Pursue This Action	2
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing	2
B. The Employer Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	6
II. The Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Pursue this Action	8
A. The Plaintiffs Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests Protected by Section 36B of the Internal Revenue Code.....	8
B. The Claims of the Employer Plaintiffs Violate the Principle that a Party May Not Challenge the Tax Liability of Another	11
III. This Action Is Not Ripe	14
IV. The Plaintiffs Must Proceed Under the Form of Proceeding That Congress Specified	16
V. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars the Employer Plaintiffs’ Claims	20
VI. In the Alternative, the Employer Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Join Indispensable Parties.....	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Americans United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	17
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
* <i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
* <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	8
<i>California v. Latimer</i> , 305 U.S. 255 (1938).....	19
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
* <i>Cherokee Nation v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5

* *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....3

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....11

Cohen v. United States,
 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 995 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1993)7

Devia v. NRC,
 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,
 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....23

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Fulani v. Brady,
 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....13

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012), *reh’g denied*, 704 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013)3

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....12

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 --- F.3d -- 2013 WL. 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013)22

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....5

Inv. Annuity, Inc. v. Blumenthal,
 609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....17, 23

Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

* *Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*,
130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....12, 19, 22

Liberty Univ. v. Lew,
--- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013).....15, 17, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Marcum v. Salazar,
694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....9

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....4

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....7

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998).....9

* *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....15, 16

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....6

Oklahoma v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 4052610 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013).....20

* *Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....4

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....21

<i>Provident Tradesmen Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	25
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	16
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	11
* <i>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Schultz</i> , 376 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1974).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Formige</i> , 659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>University Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
* <i>Urban Health Care Coalition v. Sebelius</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7, 8, 25
* <i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 879 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	19
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 703	16, 19

5 U.S.C. § 704	16, 19
* 26 U.S.C. § 36B	1-2, 6, 8-11, 13-14, 23-24
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	1-2, 6-8, 10, 15-16, 20-21
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)	20
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)	20
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)	17, 21
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	3, 11, 16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)	21
26 U.S.C. § 6012(a)	16
* 26 U.S.C. § 7421	19, 20, 21
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1341	12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	1, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18081(f)	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	22
Rules and Regulations:	
* 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.5000A-4(b)	16
45 C.F.R. § 155.505(b)	18
45 C.F.R. § 155.505(c)	18

Miscellaneous:

Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliott, *Federal Standards of Review* (2007)14

* Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, Subsidy Calculator, available at
<http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator>.....4

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....9

Laura Skopec & Richard Kronick, Office of the Ass't Sec'y for Planning & Evaluation,
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *ASPE Issue Brief: Market Competition
Works: Proposed Silver Premiums in the 2014 Individual Market Are Substantially
Lower than Expected* (Aug. 9, 2013)3

Office of the White House, *Memorandum to Interested Parties: Early Results:
Competition, Choice, and Affordable Coverage in the Health Insurance
Marketplace in 2014* (May 30, 2013)4

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)9
